Number of principal candidates enrolled. For the first two funding cycles that are now completed – July 2016 
through June 2020 – a total of 248 candidates (hereafter called “participants”) were enrolled and expected to 
complete their programs by June 2020. Two hundred forty-two (242) of the 248 participants completed their 

27 Program Evaluation Division (2018, April). Cooperative Agreement for Implementing Principal Preparation Program 
Needs Output and Outcome Data. Report No. 2018-03. North Carolina General Assembly. 

programs by June 2020, resulting in a 97.6% completion rate for the TP3 program over the four years of its